HARNESS RACING
As amended, R.1982 d.109, effective April 5, 1982.
See: 13 N.J.R. 820(a), 13 N.J.R. 347(a).
Substantially amended.
13:71-7.18 Multiple ownership; applications
(a) Multiple ownership applications shall, among other
things, set forth the following:
1. The name and address of each and every person

Case Notes
Finding that no domiciliary ownership or control requirements were
in existence on day of race; horse not disqualified from "owned and
bred" race; owner was New Jersey domiciliary on race date (also cited
as N.J.A.C. 13:71-7.11). Bunny Stables v. New Jersey Racing Commis-
,ion, 3 NJ.AR. 148 (1981).
13:71-7.23 (Reserved)
As amended, R.1982 d.109, effective April 5, 1982.
See: 13 N.J.R. 820(a), 14 N.J.R. 347(a).
13:71-7.24 Loss of identification card
All persons who have in their possession an identification
card issued by the New Jersey Racing Commission and lose
same are subject to a fine of not less than $2.00 or more
than $10.00, to be paid before a duplicate card can be
issued.
Amended by R.1990 d.126, effective February 20, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3861(a), 22 N.J.R. 667(a).
Maximum and minimum fines established, change from fine of $1.00.
13:71-7.25 Application for driver's license
(a) Every person desiring to drive a harness horse at a

iv. In all cases, an individual must have demonstrat-
ed professional competence at all times and a Presiding
Judge, licensed by a Racing Commission, must have
submitted a satisfactory written report certifying to such
performance.
4. (A) (Full) A full license for all meetings.
5. (V) (Probationary) A Probationary license indicat-
ing that the driver has been guilty of rule violations and
has been warned against repetition of such violations.
DEPT. OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
( d) In the event any person is involved in an accident on
the track, the Commission may order such person to submit
to a physical examination and such examination must be
completed within 30 days from such request, or his license
may be suspended until compliance therewith.
Amended by R.1976 d.125, effective April 22, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 47(b), 8 N.J.R. 308(a).
Amended by R.1984 d.214, effective June 4, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 691(a), 16 N.J.R. 1361(b).
Section substantially amended.
Amended by R.1990 d.126, effective February 20, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3861(a), 22 N.J.R. 667(a).

training center manager to complete and file all reports
required of him by the Commission. It shall similarly be
the responsibility of the trainer to complete and file all
reports required of him by the Commission, including, but
not limited to, the Equine Fatality Report (see: N.J.A.C.
13:71-20.24).
(f) Failure to comply with the requirements in this sec-
tion shall subject the offending party to the penalties provid-
ed for in N.J.A.C. 13:71-2.3. Further, violation of this
section may subject the offending party to suspension, revo-
cation or denial of the farm license and/or declaration of
ineligibility for stables or horses involved.
New Rule, R.1984 d.214, effective June 4, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 69l(a), 16 N.J.R. l36l(b).
Repealed.
New Rule, R.1985 d.637, effective December 16, 1985 (operative
January 1, 1986).
See: 17 N.J.R. 1393(b), 17 N.J.R. 2996(c).
Amended by R.1993 d.52, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 4023(a), 25 N.J.R. 314(b).
Revised (c).
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 35 N.J.R. 1741(a), 1741(b).

not be changed after being posted on the odds board
without the consent of the judges.
13:71-8.38 State Police; communication
When the State Police in the normal performance of their
duties at an association meeting observe a violation of the
Racing Commission rules and regulations that may adverse-
ly affect the integrity of racing, they shall communicate the
circumstances of such to the State steward and the Execu-
tive Director of the Racing Commission in writing. The
State steward shall acknowledge receipt of the information
from the State Police and shall respond in writing to the
Racing Commission, without undue delay, of the action
taken thereon.
R.1976 d.125, effective April 22, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 47(b), 8 N.J.R. 308(a).
R.1977 d.331, effective August 29, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 345(b), 9 N.J.R. 487(a).
SUBCHAPTER 9. VETERINARIANS AND
VETERINARIANS CERTIFICATES
13:71-9.1 Chief State Veterinarian, State Veterinarian and

cal sample collection detail;
3. Examine the credentials of and approve practicing
veterinarians wishing to furnish services to owners and
trainers on the premises of any track association. Ap-
proval will not be granted to any veterinarian possessing a
direct or indirect interest in a racing stable;
4. Receive, evaluate and file daily reports, made by
the practicing veterinarians of all horses under treatment
by them;
5. The State Veterinarian shall obtain blood and urine
from such horses as are designated by the judges or the
Racing Commission, and make such examination and
tests as from time to time may be required by the judges
or the Racing Commission: costs of such tests to be
borne by the association.
Amended by R.1978 d.133, effective April 19, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 18(a), 10 N.J.R. 261(a).
Amended by R.1978 d.269, effective August 1, 1978.
Si:e: 10 N.J.R. 259(a), 10 N.J.R. 403(c).
13:71-9.2 Veterinarian (practicing)

13:71-9.2
( d) Treatment of any horse with a drug for which the
practitioner has not submitted a report pursuant to (b)
above, shall be accompanied by a written report to the State
Veterinarian of such administration or intended administra-
tion but in no event less than 72 hours before any such
horse shall start. The pharmaceutical inserts accompanying
such drug, which shall be accompanied by a sample of the
drug when so directed by the State Veterinarian, shall be
made part of said written report. Failure to comply with
the foregoing may subject the practicing veterinarian to
disciplinary action by the steward.
Amended by R.1982 d.109, effective April 5, 1982.
See: 13 N.J.R. 820(a), 14 N.J.R. 347(a).
(d): added.
Amended by R.1991 d.259, effective May 20, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 675(a), 23 N.J.R. 1684(c).
Deleted "or by an association" in (c).
13:71-9.3 Associate State Veterinarian
(a) The duties of the Associate State Veterinarian shall